Public Document Pack

AGENDA FOR @;w

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

Contact:: Michael Cunliffe

Direct Line: 01612535399

E-mail: m.cunliffe@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: WWW.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Planning Control Committee
Councillors : G McGill (Chair), C Boles, N Boroda,
J Harris, M Hayes, ] Lancaster, J Mason, D Quinn,
C Tegolo, K Thomas and D.Vernon

Dear Member/Colleague

Planning Control Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Planning Control
Committee which will be held as follows: -

Date: Tuesday, 9 November2021
Place: Council Chamber, Bury Town Hall
Time: 7.00 pm

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the
Facilities: | appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the
related report should be contacted.

Briefing

Notes: Live streamed meeting
https://councilstream.com/burycouncil



https://councilstream.com/burycouncil

AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members of the Planning Control Committee are asked to consider
whether they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda and, if

so, to formally declare that interest.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5TH OCTOBER 2021 (Pages 3
-4)

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday the 5t October2021 are
attached.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Pages5 - 68)

Reports attached.

DELEGATED DECISIONS (Pages 69 - 84)

A report from the Head of Development Management on all delegated
planning decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control
Committee is attached.

PLANNING APPEALS (Pages 85 - 88)

A report from the Head of Development Management on all Planning
appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee

is attached.

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (NO. 357) AT 107 HEATHFIELD
ROAD, WHITEFIELD (Pages 89 - 98)

Report attached.
URGENT BUSINESS

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.



Agenda Item 3

Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 5 October2021

Present: Councillor G McGill (in the Chair)
Councillors C Boles, M Hayes, D Quinn, C Tegolo and
D.Vernon

Public Attendance: 2 members of the public were present at the meeting.

PCC1

PCC.2

PCC.3

PCC4

PCC.5

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors N Boroda,
J Harris, J Lancaster, J Masonand K Thomas.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 31ST AUGUST 2021
Delegated decision:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 315t August 2021 be approved as a
correct record and signed by the Chair.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted in relation to
an application for planning permission.

There was supplementary information to add in respect of application number
66802.

Delegated decisions:

1. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in
accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the
report and subject to the conditions included: -

68 Ringley Road, Whitefield, Manchester, M45 7LN
Extension and conversion of existing dwelling to create 5 apartments (4 additional
dwellings)

DELEGATED DECISIONS
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all

recent planning application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers
since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee.

Pagel3



Planning ControlCommittee, 5 October2021

Delegated decision:
That the report and appendices be noted.
PCC.6 PLANNING APPEALS
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all
recent Planning Appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control
Committee.
Delegated decision:
That the report and appendices be noted.
PCC.7 URGENT BUSINESS

No urgent business was reported.

COUNCILLORG MCGILL
Chair

(Note: The meeting started at 7.00pm and e
[...]
 and Article 1 of the First
Protocol may be interfered with, since such interference is in accordance with the law and is
justified in the public interest. Any restriction of these rights posed by refusal/ approval of the
application is legitimate since it is proportionate to the wider benefits of such a decision, is based

Page 5



upon the merits of the proposal, and falls within the margin of discretion afforded to the Council
under the Town & Country Planning Acts.

The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 imposes (without prejudice to any other obligation imposed on
it) a duty upon the Council to exercise its functions and have due regard to the likely effect of the
exercise of its functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and
disorder in its area. In so doing and on making planning decisions under the Town and Country
Planning Acts, the Planning Control Committee shall have due regard to the provisions of the
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and its implications in the exercise of its functions.

Development Manager

Background Documents

The planning application forms and plans submitted therewith.
Certificates relating to the ownership.

Letters and Documents from objectors or other interested parties.
Responses from Consultees.

o~

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON THE CONTENTS OF EACH REPORT PLEASE CONTACT
INDIVIDUAL CASE OFFICERS IDENTIFIED IN EACH CASE.

Page 6



01 Township Forum - Ward: North Manor App No. 66444
Location: Brookhouse Farm, 218 Holcombe Road, Tottington, Bury, BL8 4BQ
Proposal: Demolition of existing garages/stables and erection of 1 no. dwelling
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site N

Visit:

02 Township Forum - Ward: Ramsbottom + Tottington - Tottington App No. 67408
Location: 469 Walshaw Road, Bury, BL8 3AE
Proposal: Change of use from dwellinghouse (Class C3) to care home (Class C2)
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site N

Visit:

03 Township Forum - Ward: Bury West - Elton App No. 67461
Location: 1 Rollesby Close, Bury, BL8 1EW
Proposal: Two storey front extension; Single storey rear extension
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site N

Visit:

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Ward: North Manor ltem 01

Applicant: Mr Nicholas Mordin

Location: Brookhouse Farm, 218 Holcombe Road, Tottington, Bury, BL8 4BQ
Proposal: Demolition of existing garages/stables and erection of 1 no. dwelling
Application Ref: 66444/Full Target Date: 17/03/2021
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

Description

The application site is located to the south of Holcombe Road and forms part of a larger
complex of buildings, which are known as Brookhouse Farm. There is a farmhouse, cottage
and barn encompassed in a single linked building, which is located along the frontage with
Holcombe Road and detached stable buildings to the west, which are perpendicular to the
road, and a stable block to the south of the barn which is largely obscured from public views
from Holcombe Road. To the east of the farmhouse and cottage is a row of 5 terraced
garages within a mono-pitched roof block with a further attached single pitched roof stone
garage, behind which is a small timber garden store.

The farmhouse, cottage and barn are constructed from stone with a stone flag roof and date
from the 17th century, possibly earlier. Brookhouse Farm forms part of the draft local list
and the attached barn is a Grade |l listed building.

Access to the farmhouse and cottage is located off Holcombe Road to the north east of the
builds with the barn and stables accessed separately to the south of Holcombe Road.

There are open fields to the north-east, east and south of the site. There are residential
properties to the north and west on Holcombe Road. The site falls and the open land to the
south and east falls within the Green Belt, River Valley and a Wildlife Corridor.

The application area relates to the terrace of garages, attached single pitched roof stone
garage and garden store.

The propo
[...]
ts.”

Whilst in compliance with the guide of the third percentage increase, the proposed development
would be 2m higher than the existing garage and therefore considered to be materially larger in
height and would therefore represent inappropriate development in the Green Belt.

The Applicant is therefore required to demonstrate Very Special Circumstances (VSC) which
would outweigh any harm which would be caused to the Green Belt.
The applicant has submitted a case for Very Special Circumstances which is discussed below.

Summary - The Applicant's Case

Improved effect on openness - The proposed development would result in a 33% increase in
volume (in line with SPD8 guidance), a 5% reduction in above ground volume and a 35%
reduction in footprint comparative to the existing site. The site is screened from views at the
rear and front by mature trees and hedging. The removal of 2 large stable blocks to the
west would improve openness considerably.

Redevelopment of a previously developed site - it has been accepted by the LPA that the
site is previously developed land and the development is acceptable in principle in
accordance with g) para 149 of the NPPF.

Improved setting of the listed heritage building and NDHA's - The removal of the stables
would have a positive effect on the setting of the listed building and historic house and
cottage

Proposals to carry out a programme of repair works to the listed Brookhouse Barn.

Visual improvement - Removal of the dilapidated garages, stables and outbuildings and
replacement with a dwelling which would be sympathetic in design to the existing house.
Visual enhancement of the Green Belt - submission of a detailed Visual Impact Assessment
to assess and demonstrate minimal harm would be caused to the Green Belt openness from
various viewpoints.

Enhancement of the environment, character and ecology of the site

More concentrated built form and a reduction in and more clearly developed curtilage
Improved natural surveillance a
[...]
rties to the north and the heritage assets would not be visible
from longer distances to the south and west.

It is therefore considered the proposal would not have an impact on the setting of the NDHA or
listed building to the degree that it would alter the way in which the significance of the NDHA and
listed building is experienced and appreciated. As such the proposal would not affect the setting
of the listed building or NDHA and would comply with the principles of the NPPF.

Grade Il Listed Barn

The applicant has made a commitment to the carrying out of a Schedule of Works to the listed
building and to improve the condition and ensure its longevity for the future.

The Schedule of Works include re-pointing, repair to damaged timber, repairs to walls and
stone lintels and repair or replacement of damaged roof tiles.

The Conservation Officer has assessed the proposed works which are confirmed as acceptable
and reasonable to be required by the applicant. The proposed works would fall within the remit
of Historic England's advice of what constitutes maintenance and would not impact on the
special interest of the barn and as such would not require a Listed Building Consent.

The works to the Listed Barn are both welcomed and supported as is the applicant's
commitment to the carrying out of the works prior to the commencement of the proposed
development and this would be recommended as a condition.

Layout

The proposed dwelling would be sited in the north easterly part of the site and in the general
area of the existing garages proposed for removal. The dwelling would be set back from
Holcombe Road slightly behind the front building line of the existing farmhouse.

There would be a new 6.9m wide shared access from Holcombe Road, splitting into separate

driveways to provide a new driveway for parking and turning within the site for the new dwelling
and existing house and acceptable levels of visibility on entry and exit of the site.

Page 15



The level of privat
[...]
ted highway;

3. Proposed site hoardings (if proposed) clear of the visibility splays indicated on
approved site plan reference 20-06-27 Revision B;

4. Hours of operation and number of vehicle movements;

5. A scheme of appropriate warning/construction traffic speed signage in the
vicinity of the site and its access;

6. Arrangements for the turning and manoeuvring of vehicles within the curtilage
of the site, including any requisite phasing of the development to
accommodate this;

7. Parking on site (or on land under the applicant's control) of operatives' and
demolition/construction  vehicles together with storage on site of
demolition/construction materials, including any requisite phasing of the
development to accommodate this;

8. Measures to ensure that all mud and other loose materials are not spread onto
the adjacent adopted highways as a result of the groundworks operations or
carried on the wheels and chassis of any vehicles leaving the site and
measures to minimise dust nuisance caused by the operations.

The approved plan shall be adhered to throughout the construction period and the
measures shall be retained and facilities used for the intended purpose for the
duration of the construction period.

The areas identified shall not be used for any purposes other than the parking of
vehicles and storage of demolition/construction materials. All highway remedial
works identified as a result of the dilapidation survey shall be implemented prior to
the development hereby approved being occupied.

Reason. Information not submitted at application stage. To maintain the integrity of
the adopted highway, mitigate the impact of the construction traffic generated by
the proposed development on the adjacent adopted highways, ensure adequate
off street car parking provision and materials storage arrangements for the
duration of the construction period and ensure that the adopted highways are kept
free of deposited material from the ground works operations, in the int
[...]
 building(s) is first occupied or within the first available tree
planting season, and any trees or shrubs removed, dying or becoming severely
damaged or becoming severely diseased within five years of planting shall be
replaced by trees or shrubs of a similar size or species to those originally required
to be planted.

Reason. To secure the satisfactory development of the site and in the interests of
visual amenity pursuant to Policies H2/2 - The Layout of New Residential
Development, EN1/2 - Townscape and Built Design, EN6/3 - Features of
Ecological Value and EN8/2 - Woodland and Tree Planting of the Bury Unitary
Development Plan and chapter 15 - Conserving and enhancing the natural
environment of the NPPF.

Notwithstanding the terms of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted
Development) (England) Order 2015, as subsequently amended, no development
shall be carried out within the terms of Classes A to E of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of
the Order, at the existing or approved dwelling without the submission and
approval of a relevant planning application.

Reason. The applicant justified the new dwelling on the basis of the removal of the
existing buildings. As such, to appropriately control the size and scale of any
buildings within the curtilage of the listed building and site within the Green Belt
the condition would ensure that future inappropriate alterations and extensions do
not occur to negate the Very Special Circumstances put forward pursuant to UDP
Policies H2/1 - The Form of New Residential Development, EN2/3 - Listed
Buildings, OL1/2 - New Buildings in the Green Belt and para 149 c) of the NPPF.

Page 21



18.  The finished floor levels shall be as indicated on approved plan 20-06-27 B.
Reason: To secure the satisfactory development of the site and the assimilation of
the new building into the locality pursuant to Policy EN1/2 - Townscape and Built
Design of Bury Unitary Development Plan and Section 13 of the National Planning
Policy Framework.

19
[...]
 e
7D
il .

/ / Brookhouse
/ Farm
{

/| /
/
7
'I

l
Y Brookhouse
e Bridge
74 d
S |
' )
|
|
1

T /

PLANNING APPLICATION LOCATION PLAN

APP. NO 66444 / D
4+ ST
ADDRESS: Brookhouse Farm, 218 Holcombe Road
Tottington COUNCIL

Planning, Environmental and Regulatory Services

(C) Crown Copyright and database right (2015). Ordnance Survey 100023063.

Page 23




Page 24



66444

Photo 3

Page 25



66444

Photo 5

Photo 6

Page 26



66444

Photo 7

Page 27



414000m

413900m

413800m

413700m

377400m

NOTES

[ This drawing is copyright. No unauthorised copying of drawing
without the express permission of the architect.

[ Do not scale from prints. Use figure dimensions only.

[ Contractors to check all dimensions on site prior to
commencement of works.

* All works to be carried out in accordance with current statutory
Health and Safety Regulations.

[ This drawing is to be read in conjunction with all relevant
consultants' and / or specialists' drawings / documents and any
discrepancies or variations are to be notified to the architect
before affected work commences.

REV. AMENDMENTS DATE

Brookhouse

Bridge

BROO
ARM

\ <>

NOUSE

N\

88

377500m

377600m

Location Plan @ 1:1250 ‘e

Page 28

Peel Design Partnership Ltd

Hilpsford

New Barn Lane

Project PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT: 216-218 HOLCOMBE
ROAD, GREENMOUNT, BURY BL8 4BQ

Drawing LOCATION PLAN

Client MR N. MORDIN

Dwn. By NP

Scale 1:1250 @ A3

Drg. No. 20-06-01

Drg. Size A3

Date AUGUST 2020

Tel: 01706218170

Email: mail@peeldesigns .co.uk
Web: www.peeldesigns.co.uk
RIBA Chartered Practice 20001293

Rawtenstall Lancashire BB4 6HT



£1O

Peel Design Partnership Ltd

Hilpsford

RIBA Chartered Practice 20001293
Lancashire BB4 6HT
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

Web: www.peeldesigns.co.uk

Rawtenstall

New Barn Lane

56m3
754m3

Garage
Total Volume

2m 3m 4m 5m

im

e O

Oom

100

Lower Ground Floor @ 1

Steps  \|/

5m

o (o]
N N £
o > = Wy g
c < [ [ = g
= c o o 3 3
s i=] 3 < T T bS] O T _
© w ° [J] a ”__ ﬂ S g x 2 g2 ]
5 5
[...]
- 3,57 3ft?

Gross area 253m?2 - 2,755ft2

112.8m? - 1,214ft?

50.9m? - 548ft>

66.1m? - 712ft?

16.6m? - 179ft?
6.1m? - 66ft?

253m? - 2,720ft?

PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT: 216-218 HOLCOMBE
ROAD, GREENMOUNT, BURY BL8 4BQ

EXISTING SITE SURVEY PLAN

MR N. MORDIN
1:200 @ Al
2006054
Al

JUNE 2020

Peel Design Partnership Ltd

Hilpsford

New Barn Lane

Tel: 01706218170

Email: mail@peeldesigns .co.uk
Web: www.peeldesigns.co.uk
RIBA Chartered Practice 20001293

Rawtenstall Lancashire BB4 6HT

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING



This page is intentionally left blank



Ward: Ramsbottom + Tottington - Tottington ltem

Applicant: The Cambian Group

Location: 469 Walshaw Road, Bury, BL8 3AE

Proposal: Change of use from dwellinghouse (Class C3) to care home (Class C2)
Application Ref: 67408/Full Target Date: 04/10/2021
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

Description

The application site relates to No 469 Walshaw Road, an existing 5 bedroomed, two storey
detached residential dwelling which is located within a predominantly residential area.

The property is sited on a corner plot and fronts Walshaw Road with the unadopted side
road Brookthorpe Road to the east which leads to the houses on Sharples Drive to the rear
of the site. Opposite Walshaw Road to the north is open land designated as Green Belt.

The application property is detached and is a relatively large property, comprising living
areas at ground floor and 5 bedrooms at first floor. The dwelling fronts Walshaw Road
from which there is an access leading to a long driveway and a detached double garage at
the rear, with a hardstanding area at the front of the house. The driveway can
accommodate up to 4 cars. The frontage is bounded by a red brick dwarf wall and pillars
and hedging.

At the rear is a lawned garden with tree planting along the boundary and there are trees
along the boundary with Brookthorpe Road.

The application proposes the change of use from a dwellinghouse (Class C3) to a
residential care home (Class C2).

The 
[...]
 L E: 1:50

AutoCAD SHX Text_13
0

AutoCAD SHX Text_14
5

AutoCAD SHX Text_15
2.5

AutoCAD SHX Text_16
1.25

AutoCAD SHX Text_17
10


—— |
Staff Sleep / Office
18.4m?
]
{ Cloaks
2.2m?

|

Dining Room
20.9m?

G abed

PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR PLAN

Scale - 1:50 @ A1

Lounge
22.6m*

1) [ — —
U i
— Ha|2| B
l 6.3m Breakfast Room
9.3m?
cl /
Store
o2 Store
1.0m?
——7
H
Lobby
1.8m?
:ﬂ
I

00000 K.t h
OOQ D renen Glazed Link
55 4.8m?

wC

3.1m?

m —
| — [T HNZV

Q

G2

469 WALSHAW ROAD

SCALE 1:50

Gross Internal Areas:

Ground Floor GIA:  122.0m?
First Floor GIA: 107.4m?

Total GIA: 229.4m?

m—————— |
I i
N /1
1N 7/ II
N
I [8) !
o7 !
7 \ II
s ~
|/ \II
L _ i

YP Bedroom 1

{ 18.2m?

YP Bedroom 2

15.3m?

Staff Sleep

5.2m?

YP Bedroom 3

20.8m?

KEY:
Proposed

--------------- Demolition

N
N\

YP Bedroom 4

18.9m?

Bathroom
6.5m?

)

=

1|

PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN @

Scale - 1:50 @ A1

NOTE:

BY OTHERS.

THIS DRAWING IS ONLY INDICATIVE &
IS BASED ON DRAWINGS PROVIDED

ALL DIMENSIONS TO CHECKED AND
MEASURED ON SITE

P2
P3
P4

General amendments to first floor as requested by client. ~ 01.07.21  LC
Minor amendments to ground floor as requested by client. 08.07.21 RB
Minor amendments to ground floor as requested by client.  12.07.21 LC

PLANNING

ar

Project Job Number AR390-21

469 WALSHAW ROAD
BURY
BL8 3AE

Client
THE CAMBIAN GROUP

Drawing Title

PROPOSED
GROUND FLOOR & FIRST FLOOR PLANS

Drawing Size Al

Drawn LC Date 30.06.2021 | Scale 1:50 Cadfile -
Reviewed by Drawing No. Rev.
RRB (100)-01 P4



AutoCAD SHX Text_18
S C A L E: 1:50

AutoCAD SHX Text_19
0

AutoCAD SHX Text_20
5

AutoCAD SHX Text_21
2.5

AutoCAD SHX Text_22
1.25

AutoCAD SHX Text_23
10


Ward: Bury West - Elton ltem 03

Applicant: Mr Tamoor Tariq

Location: 1 Rollesby Close, Bury, BL8 1EW

Proposal: Two storey front extension; Single storey rear extension

Application Ref: 67461/Full Target Date: 18/10/2021

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions
This application is to be considered by the Planning Control Co
[...]
“ > ——‘(
Scae I So@ AR

£APQOPO$6D Figer FLool Praw

°7/ 15 /Zofl_ \ - Flest floop Set BRCK, Wimbows Art g radeD
iq/oz/?,olx : @\/écf"\ /os/A

Two Stopecy FromT
SInGLE SToReEyY REAR ExTENSI o NS

[ QDLLZS.BY CLOS{‘ Buay BL® 1EW




89 abed

- . Biac< Sownier
I _‘[ I ' | ' Cove bt

» HMeTecs
&) == X . By {

Seare ! leo@ AB

Concrety Tiues
T MATCH (8T G

WHITE or Grey VPNC WiRdowus

OEF WK te K-Rerp To
EXTERBIONS 4 CXISTING
He VS e

Sio €

S$= |
BAC

Sipe

}‘\ ProlPorsec® ELeuATIONS

lea) /((./ 102\ - {\(Lfr(. '(:'L.L)()(.L set B A Wi Do Wws AR ODED

14 /08/1.02.\ Zx/éga\/oé/\

Two STOREY Flom =

S 6 LE STooey RExr EXTENSIoON S

| RoLiesBy CLos€ Buey BLg (€W




REPORT FOR NOTING

Agenda IWE@]EW

COUNCIL

Agenda
Item 5

DECISION OF:

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

DATE:

9 November 2021

SUBJECT:

DELEGATED DECISIONS

REPORT FROM:

HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

CONTACT OFFICER:

DAVID MARNO

TYPE OF DECISION:

COUNCIL

FREEDOM OF This paper is within the public domain
INFORMATION/STATUS:
SUMMARY: The report lists:

Recent delegated planning decisions since the last PCC
OPTIONS & The Committee is recommended to the note the report

RECOMMENDED OPTION

and appendices

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy

Do the proposals accord with the Policy

Framework: Framework? Yes
Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk Executive Director of Resources to advise

Considerations:

regarding risk management

Statement by Executive Director N/A

of Resources:

Equality/Diversity implications: No

Considered by Monitoring Officer: | N/A

Wards Affected:

All listed

Scrutiny Interest:

N/A
Page 69




TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR:

Chief Executive/ Executive Ward Members Partners
Strategic Leadership Member/Chair
Team
Scrutiny Committee Committee Council

1.0 BACKGROUND

This is a monthly report to the Planning Control Committee of the delegated planning
decisions made by the officers of the Council.

2.0 CONCLUSION

That the item be noted.

List of Background Papers:-None

Contact Details:-

David Marno, Head of Development Management

Planning Services, Department for Resources and Regulation
3 Knowsley Place

Bury BL9S OEJ]

Tel: 0161 253 5291
Email: d.marno@bury.gov.uk

Page 70




Planning applications decided using Delegated Powers B

Ward: Bury East

Wy

Between 27/09/2021 and 31/10/2021 coune

Application No.: 66774 App. Type: FUL 01/10/2021 Approve with Conditions
. 2 Bell Lane, Bury, BL9 6AR

Location:

Proposal: Change of use from public house/offices to 1 no. dwelling; rear dormer; external alterations to
windows and doors

Application No.: 66978 App. Type: FUL 13/10/2021 Approve with Conditions

. Former Peel Health Centre, Market Street / Angouleme Way, Bury, BL9 0EQ

Location:

Proposal:  Erection of Health Innovation & STEM Centre for Bury College

Application No.: 67036 App. Type: FUL 20/10/2021 Approve with Conditions

. Land & buildings between 69-81 Lord Street, Bury, BL9 ORE

Location:

Proposal: Extension and alteration to buildings to form 4no. flats, 2no. retail units and 2no. hot food
takeaway units

Application No.: 67175 App. Type: FUL 01/10/2021 Approve with Conditions

. The Turf Hotel, 116 Wash Lane, Bury, BL9 7DJ

Location:

Proposal:  Change of use from a former public house to 9 no. flats

Application No.: 67228 App. Type: FUL 20/10/2021 Approve with Conditions

. R L Lovatt, Manor Street, Bury, BLS 7BL

Location:

Proposal:  Two storey side office extension

Application No.: 67311 App. Type: FUL 12/10/2021 Approve with Conditions

. 11 Laurel Street, Bury, BL9 7QJ

Location:

Proposal:  Single storey rear extension

Application No.: 67361 App. Type: FUL 07/10/2021 Approve with Conditions

. 15 Timberhurst, Bury, BL9 7NZ

Location:

Proposal:  Single storey side extension

Application No.: 67403 App. Type: FUL 08/10/2021 Approve with Conditions

. Hercules Farm, Castle Hill Road, Bury, BL9 6UJ

Location:

Proposal: Two storey rear extension; Single storey rear infill extension; Demolition of ex
[...]
 3

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

D [U]D]y Classification Item No.
D ;

COUNCIL Open 7

Meeting: Planning Control Committee

Meeting date: 9th November 2021

Title of report: Tree Preservation Order Confirmation
Report by: Head of Development Management
Decision Type: Council

Ward(s) to which | Whitefield and Unsworth

report relates

Introduction

This report sets out the issues relating upon the current temporary tree preservation
order Tree Preservation Order (No. 357) 2021 at 107 Heathfield Road, Whitefield.

Discussion

Planning application 66943 was submitted for a Two storey extension at side; porch
at front; 2 no. new parking spaces with new vehicular access and erection of 1.8
metres high boundary fencing; Change of use of grass verge to residential garden.
This application would have required the removal of a cherry tree to the front of the
property.

The planning application has been withdrawn pending the outcome of the Tree
Preservation Order.

On 10th September 2021, the Council imposed a temporary Tree Preservation Order,
concerned that the tree in question was under threat due to the submitted planning
application and that its loss would have a significantly detrimental impact on the

Page 89




character of the locality. In total the TPO covers 1 cherry tree, indicated on the plan
attached as Appendix 1 to this report.

The Order prohibits the felling, lopping, topping, uprooting or otherwise wilful
damaging of trees without the permission of the Council.

The Council has six months in which to confirm this Order. If the TPO is not
confirmed within six months, the Order will lapse, the tree will no longer be
protected and could be removed. If the Order is confirmed, it will take effect on a
permanent basis and the tree will continue to be protected.

The Council cannot confirm an Order unless it have first considered any duly made
objections or other representations.

Issues

Subject to Regulation 6 of The Towna
[...]
sed as
planning application 66943 soughtto remove the tree.

The tree is very prominent within the street scene as the site is not currently
enclosed and as such it contributes to the visual amenity of the area. The tree is
visible from Heathfield Road and Ripon Avenue (see Appendix 2). Government
guidance states that Orders should be used to protect selected trees if their removal
would have a significant negative impact on the local environment and its enjoyment
by the public. The amenity is under threat due to the proposed developmentand it
is considered removal of the tree would have a negative impact on the local
environment by removal of a significant element of soft landscaping. There are other
trees within the street that also contribute to it’s amenity and it is noted that these
other trees within the locality are not TPO’d however, these trees are not under
threat.

The TPO is not being used as a means to control development but to retain the tree
and site’s amenity value of which the tree significantly contribute. The applicant can
still enclose this area of garden subject to amendments previously requested and can
construct a side extension provided a tree reportis provided and appropriate root
protection measures are implemented. As such it is not considered that the TPO
would necessarily restrict appropriate developmenton the site.

Recommendation

That the current temporary preservation order issued on the trees within the
curtilage of the site as identified in Appendix 1 is confirmed so that the Order takes
effect on a permanent basis.

List of Background Papers:-
Temporary Tree Preservation Order dated 10th September 2021

The Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012

Page 91



Community impact/links with Community Strategy

Equality Impact and considerations:

Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the ‘general duty’ on public authorities is
set out as follows:

A public authority must, in the exercise of its f
[...]
of September

a0

Council Solicitor

© Crown copyright and database right 2021. OS 100023063
I THEA | i — Ll

2021

Map referred to in the Metropolitan Borough of Bury (107 Heathfield Road,
Whitefield) Tree Preservation Order (No. 357) 2021

‘

EIms Bank Specialist Arts College

\\
,\ \ \
\ \\
\ \
\ \
) \
\ \
\

470/21

COUNCIL E

1

L]




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 97



Page 98



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 5th October 2021
	Minutes

	4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	Report 01
	Report 02
	8756513d-a45c-43db-8541-f874c0fd71e2.pdf
	a4ca6777-0023-4b4a-8dc0-510bb342183a.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	(00)-02


	3e627edd-4bb6-4899-9e44-a464b92e6d6b.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	(100)-02


	532a8e73-de0e-46eb-a21a-e25e89ade0d4.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	(00)-01


	9ff30205-04e4-4b7c-b6e0-58d9e0f99f82.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	(100)-01




	Report 03

	5 DELEGATED DECISIONS
	6 PLANNING APPEALS
	7 Tree Preservation Order (No. 357) at 107 Heathfield Road, Whitefield
	Item 7 Plan
	Item 7 Photos




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
 Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 9 November 2021 

 
 Present: Councillor M Hayes (in the Chair) 

Councillors N Boroda, J Harris, J Lancaster, D Quinn, 
C Tegolo and D.Vernon 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

3 members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 
 

 Councillors G McGill, C Boles, J Mason and K Thomas 
 

 
PCC.1  ELECTION OF A CHAIR  

 
A Chairperson was required due to the Chair of Planning Committee being absent 
from the meeting. 
  
Delegated decision: 
 
That Councillor Martin Hayes be elected acting Chairperson of the Planning 
Committee for this meeting only and took the Chair. 
 

PCC.2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors: G McGill, C Boles,  
J Mason and K Thomas. 
 

PCC.3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillors M Hayes and N Borada declared an interest in planning application 
67461, 1 Rollesby Close, Bury as the applicant was a close associative within the 
Labour Party. Both had not discussed the application with the applicant and would 
remain in the meeting during this item. 
 
Councillor J Harris declared an interest in planning application 67408, 469 
Walshaw Road, Bury as she lived on a neighbouring street and had been in 
discussions with local residents in the area. 
 
Councillor Harris left the meeting during deliberation of the application. 
 

PCC.4  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5TH OCTOBER 2021  
 

Delegated decision: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 5th October 2021 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

PCC.5  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted in relation to 
applications for planning permission.  
 



Planning Control Committee, 9 November 2021  
 
 

 
2 

There was supplementary information to add in respect of application numbers 
67408 and 67461. 
 
The Committee heard representations from applicants and objectors in respect of 
the applications submitted. This was limited to three minutes for each speaker. 
 
Delegated decisions: 
 
1. That the Committee Refused the following application contrary to the 

recommendation put forward by the Development Manager in the report and 
subject to the reasons which included, the position, size, impacts on visual 
amenity of the green belt, very special circumstances not demonstrated, 
insufficient proposals to enhance the natural environment and the siting 
does not preserve or enhance the setting of the listed building :- 

 
Brookhouse Farm, 218 Holcombe Road, Tottington, Bury, BL8 4BQ 
Demolition of existing garages/stables and erection of 1 no. dwelling 
 
Delegated decisions: 
 
2. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in 

accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the 
report and subject to the conditions included:- 

 
469 Walshaw Road, Bury, BL8 3AE 
Change of use from dwellinghouse (Class C3) to care home (Class C2)  
 
3. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in 

accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the 
report and any supplementary information submitted and subject to the 
conditions included:- 

 
1 Rollesby Close, Bury, BL8 1EW 
Two storey front extension; Single storey rear extension 
 

PCC.6  DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all 
recent planning application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers 
since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
That the report and appendices be noted.  
 

PCC.7  PLANNING APPEALS  
 

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all 
recent Planning Appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control 
Committee.  
 
Delegated decision: 



 Planning Control Committee, 9 November 2021 
 
 

 
3 

 
That the report and appendices be noted.  
 

PCC.8  TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (NO. 357) AT 107 HEATHFIELD ROAD, 
WHITEFIELD  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted relating to 
the current temporary tree preservation order No 357 at 107 Heathfield Road, 
Whitefield. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
That the current temporary preservation order issued on the tree within the 
curtilage of the site as identified in Appendix 1 of the report be confirmed so that 
the order takes effect on a permanent basis. 
 

PCC.9  URGENT BUSINESS  
 

No urgent business was reported. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR M HAYES 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.10pm and ended at 8.30pm) 
 
 


